

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY;
JOSE MANSO; HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN;
IRENE ZAVALA; and CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS
ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
GINA M. CANNAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>ABOOD</i> IS AN OUTLIER IN THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURIS- PRUDENCE.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>ABOOD</i> BECAUSE IT FAILED TO AP- PLY STRICT SCRUTINY AND IS UN- WORKABLE IN PRACTICE	19
A. The Agency Shop Arrangement Evis- cerates Petitioners’ Right To Freedom From Compelled Speech.....	20
B. The Agency Shop Arrangement Evis- cerates Petitioners’ Right To Freedom From Compelled Association.....	25
C. The Germaneness Standard An- nounced By <i>Abood</i> Is Unworkable	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. REQUIRING NONMEMBER EMPLOYEES TO OPT OUT OF FUNDING THE UNION'S POLITICAL SPEECH IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS THEIR FREE SPEECH RIGHTS	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. Kennedy to Use of Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	35
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	19
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	34
<i>Dashiell v. Montgomery County, Md.</i> , 925 F.2d 750 (4th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	2, 16, 34
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline and S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Esp. and Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	12, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10, 33
<i>Foster v. Mahdesian</i> , 268 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , No. SACV 13-676-JLS, 2013 WL 9825479 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013)	3
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , No. 13-57095, 2014 WL 10076847 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2014).....	3
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	19
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union, Local No.</i> <i>1</i> , 922 F.2d 1306 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	35
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6, 30
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , __ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lancaster v. Air Line Pilots Association Int’l</i> , 76 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Lautenbaugh v. Nebraska State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 4:12CV3214, 2012 WL 6086913 (D. Neb. Dec. 6, 2012)	1
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	14, 15, 24, 31
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Bd. of Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. City and County of Denver</i> , 567 F. Supp. 476 (D. Colo. 1983)	2
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Prescott v. County of El Dorado</i> , 177 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25, 33
<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26, 31
<i>Ry. Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	37
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	20
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	23, 27
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	2, 21
STATUTES	
Railway Labor Act (45 U.S.C. § 152 <i>et seq.</i>)	9
CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3544(a)	22, 24
CAL. GOV’T CODE § 3544.9	22, 28
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Big Money Talks</i> , California Fair Political Practices Commission (2010).....	18
Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release (Jan. 23, 2015)	17
CLASSICS OF AMERICAN POLITICAL AND CONSTITU- TIONAL THOUGHT: ORIGINS THROUGH THE CIVIL WAR (Scott J. Hammond et al. eds., 2007)	5
Gregory Klass, <i>The Very Idea of a First Amendment Right Against Compelled Subsidi- zation</i> , 38 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1087 (2005)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marc Lifsher, <i>California Pension Funds Are Running Dry</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 13, 2014).....	27
Ralph H. Brock, “ <i>An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:</i> ” <i>A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller</i> , 1 TEX. TECH. J. TEX. ADMIN. L. 23 (2000)	13
Robert Post, <i>Transparent and Efficient Markets: Compelled Commercial Speech and Coerced Commercial Speech</i> , 40 VAL. U. L. REV. 555 (2006)	26
Tom McGinty, <i>Political Spending by Unions Far Exceeds Direct Donations</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (July 10, 2012).....	17
<i>What California Workers Pay in Union Dues and Fees</i> , THE SACRAMENTO BEE (Sep. 17, 2012)	18
